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SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6349091. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 11/28/2005 23:12 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from PoA-to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

0.126 
-0.002 
0.126 
0.694 
0.304 
0.599 
0.233 
0.327 
0.207 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6349091. 0 POINTfi: x 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 1: 0.234 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 2: -0.024 
FILE TIME: 23:12 3: -0.292 

4: -0.555 
x CENTROID: 0.172 5: -0.427 
Y CENTROID: 0.251 6: 0.008 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.304 7: 0.216 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.617 8: 0.628 
VERT SPREAD: 2.063 9: 1.062 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.319 10: 0.874 
MIN RADIUS: 0.047 
MAX RADIUS: 1.532 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.694 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 3 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 8 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 9 

TARGET APPROX l 2 SCALE 
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y 
-0.252 
-0.450 
-0.275 
-0.214 
0.085 
0.469 
0.269 
0.197 
1. 066 
1.613 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6349091. 0 POINT:II x 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 1: 0.566 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 2: 0.845 
FILE TIME: 23:12 3: 1.370 

4: 1. 372 
x CENTROID: 0.219 5: -0.126 
Y CENTROID: -0.346 6: -0.283 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.410 7: -0.588 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.960 8: -0.578 
VERT SPREAD: 2.068 9: -0.585 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.618 10: 0.198 
MIN RADIUS: 0.349 
MAX RADIUS: 1.714 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.913 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 1 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 8 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 9 

TARGET APPROX 1 2 SCALE 
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y 
-0.312 
-0.954 
-1.259 
-1.615 
0.129 
0.161 
0.121 
0.010 

-0.195 
0.453 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6349091. 0 POINT:/f x 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 1: 0.243 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 2: 0.282 
FILE TIME: 23:12 3: 0.355 

4: 0.427 
x CENTROID: 0.062 5: 0.082 
Y CENTROID: 0.046 6: 0.166 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.077 7: 0.042 
HORZ SPREAD: 0.879 8: -0.269 
VERT SPREAD: 1.555 9: -0.252 
GROUP SPREAD: 1. 568 10: -0.452 
MIN RADIUS: 0.334 
MAX RADIUS: 0.841 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.563 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 4 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 10 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1 2 SCALE 
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y 

0.760 
0.615 
0.418 

-0.402 
-0.372 
-0.528 
-0.795 
0.008 
0.318 
0.433 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6349091. 0 POINT:tt x 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 1: 0.018 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 2: -0.380 
FILE TIME: 23:12 3: -0.324 

4: -0.172 
x CENTROID: 0.163 5: 0.599 
Y CENTROID: -0.076 6: 0.733 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.180 7: 0.579 
HORZ SPREAD: 1. 296 8: 0.460 
VERT SPREAD: 2.462 9: -0.563 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.493 10: 0.678 
MIN RADIUS: 0.313 
MAX RADIUS: 1. 539 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.810 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 1 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 7 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 9 

T.li.RGET 71.PPROX 1/2 SC.i\LE 
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y 

-0.353 
-0.093 
0.383 
1. 029 
0.508 
0.360 

-0.507 
-1.120 
-1.433 
0.467 

5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6349091. 0 POINTif x 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 1: 0.244 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 2: 0.302 
FILE TIME: 23:12 3: 0.161 

4: -0.004 
X CENTROID: 0.013 5: -0.102 
Y CENTROID: 0.117 6: 0.217 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.118 7: -0.305 
HORZ SPREAD: 0.607 8: -0.132 
VERT SPREAD: 1.607 9: -0.155 
GROUP SPREAD: 1.642 10: -0.092 
MIN RADIUS: 0.118 
MAX RADIUS: 0.827 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.492 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 6 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 10 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TA.RGET ?.PPROX 1 2 SCALE 
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y 

0.904 
0.746 
0.533 
0.392 
0.140 
0.146 
0.110 
0.360 

-0.513 
-0.703 

2 3 4 5 6 
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I 
I 

R & E NUMBER 

I 
SERIAL NUMBER 

LOG-IN DATE 

OPERATION# 

500 

505 

560 

600 

605 

610 

612 

510 

615 

618 

620 

625 

640 

650 

670 

Ma24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
CONTRACT#: DAAEa2Qa02·C·0149 

I 
I 

/Q C< I") 7' L( 
c:·~-.E?-t .0 .';'/;e Ibex 

(I GS'-/IOYI / 7 ( 

I 
10~-;;;_6-0.J 

~ 

I 
! 
I 

OPERATION NAME 

DIS·ASSEMBLE GUN 

RE-BARREL 

ASSEMBLE 

PROOF 
;; 0),fi ,-(;;; ;' ~ -;!; = 
,o 1a <"4Q' '<l!i " 

CHECK HEADSPACE 
~N~~tl;fl~D 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 
''i''~' " ;- 2w1:-i'iV7 l n 

MAGNAFLUX · ,::;:1;;:;;r;;£,_Y1t)R lt~ 
DRILL AND TAP 

ROLLMARK CALIBER 

ROTO·BLAST 

APPLY COATINGS 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

FUNCTION TEST AND (PA'ss> FAIL 

TARGET CPAss·J FAIL 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION '"" MALFUNCTION CORRECTION 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION 

--1 
I 
I 
I 

I -·--1-· 
DATE 

/1-:S-o.5 
.,1/-;/-Cs 

/1 ,,- ,.,.--/')·(.)~ 

/1-r)-o< 
/1-r)--0·;; 

J 1-1 s:-os-

11f1::r-lt<: 
l/~/7-tJS 

i\-\g-0s-
I( -;H-0~ 

v;,62 ?9-

1!-c2<·r'f;--

!l-JlS-c:f;-

Jl-,)8-~ 

.. _, 

~ IJ/J() 
/ ' g 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION I 
FINAL INSPECTION ! //-::{7-<7.i 
A)HEADSPACE /~- FAIL I/ /-,3?')Z:j / 

+/- .5 LBS '-----' 

MIN 2.50 LBS 
B) TRIGGER PULL MAX 4.0 LBS 

12 LBS MIN 
10 LBS 

c::; //~. 'v· .. //;_ ;l-,.-680 __ F) SAFETY ON FORCE , ·----- -· 

I 2 LBS 
- ·-

§[SAFETY OFF FORCE l/ f..·t. ·1 / ... ,; 
I- --· --

I) FIRING PIN INDENT I .020 ~- ('. ._-;:.~ cJ ,(5.:~Z2 ,, O,;{cZ 
690 PACK IJ~ ~ J-i:-:c 5-

i 
i 
i 

I 

I 

I 
INITIAL 

~c_ 

~L. 
Cr.J 

C1) 

Ct) 

Co 
////;;!:/!..->-

BR.. 
C:\;'1 

~ 

Lf' ~ 
-7:;B 

~(------

b.A T\...1\-

l\'cr'""" 

AC 
k--~ 

I~< 
-~{~ 
/4~? 

---~/z~; 
F>:fi 
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M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

OP. # 

575 & 
580 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 

610 

612 

Check Headspace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

,17 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

GUN SERIAL # C& 3 l{ 9 0 9· I 
READINGS 
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op. # 

625 
cont. 

OP. NAME 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

O) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Ti me 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Fina.l Inspection 
A) Headspace 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

READINGS 

.., 
~ 
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./" , 
6 ":> 

s 7 

,,v/..3 

DATE 

I ".) .. Cf' L'/ cl 

;-,;.0:. 9cl 

INIT 

v1 
/ ' 

~( 

J,Y' 
~J6 
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( 

( 

SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+"1.00tf 

\ 
2.50# 

. INITIAL 

PULL #1 

~ULL tf 2 

~ULL #3 

~ULL #4 

JPULL #5 

2.50# AFTER 
SO.CYCLES 

" , /7 //(/ta( 
SERIAL NO. (_VJ ::J l f UT 

' 1 /! '\: . 

DATE~_._,1/2:..:-:t;"i'-;'-ftJu_0=v_t_g_c_j· __ 
I I \i 

TESTER _ _,-;..;;5J!:}?'P __ ._
1 

----

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF S 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

OTAL 
I . /J } ) I ·.11' .:,·11 ~ . " i / .rJ, I _,, r' I ') ~) 0 
t l j\ . I - x 

VG. 

·PULL #1 

·PULL #2 

PULL #3 

~ULL #4 

PULL #5 

ITOTAL 

!AVG. 

PULL #1 

PULL 

( 3.00# I ! INITIAL 

I 2>-Y I ~-1-

l ;1-t?)4:> 
_L.~~--

/7 f-{ ) 

I 

I 

/.7, , .. / 
/ 1 -r-.. 

':?) <:-TO--
../ 'z,, 

~Y-(O 

/ l; qt7 
o1 .'1 ~ .• j 
')/"]lt-L 

c , 4/' I .. 

4.00# 
INITIAL 

I 
I 

3.00# AFTER 
20 CYCLES 

·/ 
24~ ,__). j _,, 

7?·1 Q 
it+ i 

--=4----! 

/lz;r1 p') i_.7 

-- ,,,, ·-" -
·;;H0 
'.j5'? 

l'Ti~ r· 
I ' "' I >;; ;irY4 
/~ r.j, f 
c i; l 

4.00# AFTER 
20 CYCLES 

COMMENTS 
I 

l 

' 

I 
I 

MAX SETTING -RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET ACCURACY 
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CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6349091 
28 Feb 1 '3190 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCES 

Cl TO 1 . 1521 18 
1 TO 2 . 20025 
1 TO -:;. 

·-' .214849 
1 TO 4 171817 
1 TO 5 .:359894 

·-:----POA 

THE AVERAGE X-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .1078 
THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .0776 
THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI RADIUS FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .132825 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .967 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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2B Feb l93~ FILE: f PATTE~HNG./CENTUflRE PATT./C6 3'19il19 l 

CENTERFIRE PATTERNS # 1 

.... OF 

:#= I t"--l 

1 i t• 

-

F'OR .... 
.......... 

·· .......... .... 

···-..... 
·· ........... . 

........ , 

·-·-.. ......_ .. ,~-------------...... , .. ...... /· 2 1 n c 

1 1 n 
··-~:><~·-. ,/---------~-._ /' 

c1rc:le~\~rr~~ )~ 
\ ...... I j 

.. i I 
11111 \ '\. \./' I 

SHOTS- l l2l 

cii:;:: 

..... . ....... ____________ ";,.:; ./ 

······-... \. ..... /' ·-...., 
...__ ___ .. .,._ __.,.-..-...- ...... ·· ....... .. --- ...... .... ..... 

• , 31n 
...... 1 

.................... 

..... 

2 

1rcle 

c 1 r·c, le 
2 i n 5 

CEr··~TRO I IJ * 
--=> ·-' 1 r1 8 

I-IS- :;;i - 4:;;i 1 

\/S= 2 . 343 
(-.. -._ 
..:1 .. ::-- :3 . 548 

PATTERN # 

SHOTS <BEST OF) 
MA>=: I MUM X 
M ItHMUM :=< 

MA~~: I MUM Y 
MHUMUt1 '"( 
CEtHRO~D X 
CEtHRO ID 1' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mm RADIUS 
MEAN RADIUS 
MA:=·=: RAD I US 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
HUMBER IN ONE INCH 
HUMBER IH TWO INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

-10 9 
1.397 1. 170 

-2.034 -1. :399 
.708 .639 

-1. 635 -1.704 
.064 .291 . 138 .207 

153 .-. C'..., . . ·=·~· 
.392 . :362 

1. 130 .979 
2. 126 2.205 
3.431 2.569 
2.343 2.343 
3.548 :;:. 302 

CIRCLE = 2 
CIRCLE = 5 
CIRCLE = 8 
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8 
. 9'36 

-1. 104 
.426 

-. 57:3 
.465 
.420 
.627 
. :354 
. 781 

1. 118 
·-:· .:... 100 

. '399 
2. 174 
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v· -
2B feb l930 FILE:...-PATTEl~NING/CENTEFf"IRE PATT /C6 34 9€19 l 

CENTERFIRE PATTERNS 

POR 

1 in o i 

:#= I t·..J C.I R 
lin IZt 

2in - 5 

10 

HS-

\/S= 

2-49+ 

2 - ? 1 4 
i::;s= 2.?? 1 

PATTERN # 

SHOTS (BEST OF) 
MAXIMUM x 
MHUMUM x 
MAXIMUM y 
MINIMUM y 

CENTROID x 
CENTROID · y 
POA TO CENTIWID i r1. : 
Mm RADIUS 
MEAt·l RADIUS 
MA:>( RADIUS 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER rn ONE I t-lCH 
~lUMBER IN TWO INCH 
trnMBER IN THREE INCH 

' 

-10 9 
1. 226 1. 249 

-1.26:3 -1. 245 
1. 382 .808 

-1.332 -1. 1 78 
-.136 - • 159 

. 128 -.026 
• 186 • 161 
.572 .672 

1.017 .974 
1.398 1. 249 
2.494 2.494 
2.714 1. 986 
2.771 2.494 

CIRCLE 0 
CIRCLE = 5 
CIRCLE = 10 
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* 2 

c:: i re:: 1 e 

1n 

CENTROID * 

8 
1. 2~18 

-1.286 
.660 

-- . 965 
- • 118 

1 .-, •") . .:..,..:... 

. 169 

.578 
• '326 

1. 2·:;.s 
2. 4'34 
1. 625 
2.494 
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-· 
28 feb l93B FILE: f PftrTEl'NlNGfCENTEl'flRE PATT fC6 ~H 909 l 

CEl"~TERFIRE 

1 ; ~, 

POA 

1 in 

S:l--lOT5-

CIR 
3 

2in - 6 
3 t n = 8 

HS-

\./S= 

2_3IZl1 

2.435 
2.?59 

PAT TE Rt~ # 

SHOTS <BEST OD 
MAXIMUM x 
MINIMUM x 
MAXIMUM y 

MHUMUM '·J'' 

CENTROID x 
CENTROID y 

POA TO CENTRO ID -; r-1.: 
Mal RADIUS 
MEAN RADIUS 
MAX RADIUS 
HOR:IZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER rn ONE INCH 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

l IZI 

-10 
1. 33(1 
-.971 
1.078 

-1. 357 
.260 
.050 
.264 
.337 
.929 

1.546 
2.301 
2.435 
2.759 

CIRCLE = 
CIRCLE = 
CIRCLE = 

PATTERl"·-15 

9 
.632 

-.823 
.991 

-1.444 
. 112 
. 137 
.177 
.292 
. 84.4 

1.451 
1.455 
2.435 
2. 4:38 

3 
6 
9 

-CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

i r-1 i::: i r .:=: l I:!!!!: 

CEt-...JTROID * 

8 
.650 

- . :=:t15 
.810 

-1. 169 
. 0'314 
.318 
• ~:32 
. :394 
.754 

1. 1 78 
1.455 
1. 97'3 
2.024 
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2B Feb l93e FILE:/PATT~fi:"NING/CtNTERfIRE PATT/C634!909l 

CENTERFIRE PATTERNS 

POA 

l 

+ OF SHOTS-

#= Ir-·-l ·c:rR 

1 i t"1 1 

2 in - 6 
:31t-. = 10 

HS-

\lS= 

2_1Zl24 

1 - ? 03 
c;;s= 2.2?4 

PAT TERM # 

SHOTS <BEST OF) 
MA::<JMUM x 
MIMI MUM x 
MA>:: I MUM 'i 
MitHMUM y 

CEtHROID x 
CEtHROID y 

POA TO CEtHROID i t1 • : 

MIM RADIUS 
MEAt·l RADIUS 
MAX RADIUS 
HORIZOMTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
E>::TREME SPREAD 
MUMBER rn OME IMCH 
MUMBER rn TWO rncH 
MUMBER rn THREE I MCH 

l IZl 

-10 9 
.880 .753 

-1 . 144 -1.112 
.805 .773 

-.898 -.930 
• 169 .296 
.274 .306 
.322 .426 
.289 . 193 
.B62 . 811 

1. 180 1. 211 
2. !324 1. 865 
1. ?0:3 1.703 
2.274 2.243 

CI F.:CLE = 1 
CIRCLE = 6 
CIRCLE = 10 
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* 4 

CENTF.'OID * 

8 
• 8::::2 

-1.033 
.657 

-1.038 
.217 
.422 
.475 
. 161 
.?51 

1. 100 
1. 865 
1. 695 
2. f155 
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2.B Feb l930 FILE: /PATTEF.NINGlCENTEIT.flRE PATTlC6 ~H 909 l 

C:Et·-.JTERFIRE 

POA 

1 1 n c: 1 r c= 1 

..... CJF SHOTS-

#= I r-~J c :r i:;:: 

1 i t, 2 

2 i n - Ei 

3 1 n = 10 

1-1s;;- 1 - g4g 

\/~3= 2 . l l 2 

GS= 2 . 2?3 

PATTERN # 

SHOTS <BEST OF) 
MA~"\ I MUM X 
MINIMUM X 
M A )-=:1 M U M 'r' 
MHUMUM Y 
CEtHROID X 
CENTROID ,,. 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MIN RADIUS 
MEAll RADIUS 
MA::< RAD I US 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

1 IZl 

CIRCLE 
CIRCLE 
CIRCLE 

-10 
.890 

-1. E!59 
.926 

-1. 186 
. 182 

- . ~~02 
• ~~72 
. :378 
.897 

1. ~l98 
1. 94'3 
2. l. 12 
2.~~7:3 

= 
= 
= 

' -
F'ATTERt-....J:::::; 

'3 
.973 

-.976 
.794 

-.662 
. 09'3 

-.070 
. 122 
.404 
.835 

1. 177 
1.949 
1.456 
2.082 

2 
6 
10 
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=: 
·-' 

CENTPOID * 

8 
.851 

-1. 045 
. 80:3 

-.653 
.221 

-.079 
·1 ·-1C" 

• i.::.·=· ·-· 40·-, . ,_,.::.. 

. ::: 14 
1.072 
1. 8'36 
1.456 
1.976 
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